Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2020 - 309 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE SALE AND/OR TRADE/EXCHANGE OF FIRE APPARATUS TO THE BRINDLEE MOUNTAIN FIRE APPRATUS

WHEREAS, according to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36, *Sale or Other Disposition of Personal Property*, any contracting unit by resolution of its Governing Body may authorize by sealed bid or public auction the sale of its personal property not needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, the contracting unit need not advertise for bids when it makes any such sale to the United States, the State of New Jersey, another contracting unit, any body politic to which it contributes tax raised funds, any foreign nation which has diplomatic relations with the United States, or any governmental unit in the United States; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford did advertise a request for proposals and received one (1) bid for a trade of one (1) 2001 Pierce Dash 75ft Quint; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford did advertise for bids and received one (1) bid for a 2001 Pierce Dash 75ft Quint; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford Deputy Fire Commissioner recommends trading this 1999 E-One-105ft aerial platform and accepting a 2001 Pierce Dash 75ft Quint from Brindlee Mountain Fire Apparatus.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36, the Sale or Other Disposition of Personal Property of a 1999 E-One-105ft aerial platform to the Brindlee Mountain Fire Apparatus is hereby authorized.
- 2. Said sale shall be for a trade
- 3. The Brindlee Mountain Fire Apparatus shall execute an Agreement to hold the Township of West Milford harmless from the 1999 E-One-105ft aerial platform and any future owners or operators of the vehicle, and from any liability resulting from and out of the use or operation of said vehicle.
- 4. The Township Clerk is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents which may be necessary to facilitate the transfer of this vehicle including a Bill of Sale, Certificate of Title or any related documents which may be necessary in order to facilitate this transfer.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township Clerk be and is hereby authorized and directed to forward certified copies of this Resolution to the West Milford Fire Commissioner's Office, 1480 Union Valley Rd, West Milford Township NJ 07480, the Township Administrator and the Fire Department.

Adopted: October 7, 2020	
	Adopted this 7 th day of October, 2020 and certified as a true copy of an original.
	William Senande, Township Clerk